

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JAMES R. McDONOUGH,

APPELLANT,

v.

Case No. SC06-301

DCA Case No. 1D05-3857

Cir. Ct. 2003 CA 002973

LEO COX,

APPELLEE.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT McDONOUGH

ON APPEAL FROM THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
STATE OF FLORIDA

BILL McCOLLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Joy A. STUBBS
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0062870

The Capitol, PL-01
Tallahassee, Fla. 32399-1050
Telephone: (850) 414-3300

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

Table of Contents

Page No.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT1

 I. APPELLEE’S CASE IS NOT EXEMPT FROM SECTION
 57.085.1

 II. THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF § 57.085 IS NOT
 PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT AS THE BASIS
 OF THE CERTIFIED QUESTION OR AN ISSUE RAISED
 IN THE LOWER TRIBUNAL; HOWEVER, THE LIEN
 PROVISION OF § 57.085 DOES NOT VIOLATE THE
 ACCESS TO COURTS PROVISION OF THE FLORIDA
 CONSTITUTION9

CONCLUSION 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE14

Table of Citations

Austin v. McDonough,
948 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007). 8

Bautista v. State, 863 So. 2d 1180 (Fla. 2003)9

Burgess v. Crosby, 870 So. 2d 217
(Fla. 1st DCA 2004).5, 6

Bush v. State, 945 So. 2d 1207 (Fla. 2006)4

Cox v. Crosby, 2006 Fla. App. LEXIS 823
(Fla. 1st DCA 1st DCA 2006)4, 7

Gorman v. Fla. Parole Comm'n,
817 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002). 5

Harper v. Moore, 737 So. 2d 1232
(Fla. 1st DCA 1999).12

Heggs v. State, 759 So. 2d 620 (Fla. 2000). 3

Huffman v. Moore, 778 So. 2d 411
(Fla. 1st DCA 2001). 11

Jackson v. Florida Dep't of Corrections,
790 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 2000). 10, 12

Johnson v. Burns, 804 So. 2d 345
(Fla. 4th 2001)12

Lynce v. Mathis, 519 U.S. 433 (1997). 6

Major League Baseball v. Morsani,
790 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 2001). 10

Martinez v. Scanlan, 582 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 1991) . . .3

<u>McGee v. Fla. Dep't of Corr.</u> ,	
935 So. 2d 62 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006).6
<u>Mitchell v. Moore</u> ,	
786 So. 2d 521 (Fla. 2001)10, 11, 12
<u>Moreau v. Lewis</u> , 648 So. 2d 124(Fla. 1995).3
<u>Murray v. Regier</u> , 872 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 2002).5
<u>Pace v. State</u> , 763 So. 2d 375 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000).	12
<u>Saba v. Bush</u> , 883 So. 2d 858(Fla. 1 st DCA 2004).	11
<u>Schmidt v. Crusoe</u> ,	
878 So. 2d 361 (Fla. 2003)	1, 3, 4, 5, 9
<u>Schmidt v. McDonough</u> ,	
951 So. 2d 797	
(Fla. 2006).	1, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 13
<u>Stovall v. Cooper</u> ,	
860 So. 2d 5 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2003)5
<u>Waldrup v. Dugger</u> , 562 So. 2d 687 (Fla. 1990).	6
<u>Williams v.State</u> ,	
889 So. 2d 804 (Fla. 2004)	10
Other Authorities	
Art. 1; § 13, Constitution of Florida.5
Ch. 93-406, Laws of Florida	2
Ch. 96-106, Laws of Florida	7
§ 34.041, Fla. Stat. (2005).	13
§ 35.22, Fla. Stat. (2005).13

§ 57.081, Fla. Stat.	11, 13
§ 57.082, Fla. Stat.1, 13
§ 57.085 Fla. Stat.	1, 4, 5, 7, 9, 11, 13
§ 57.085 (10), Fla. Stat.	7
§ 944.275(6)(2), Fla. Stat2
